# JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

#### **ADVICE NOTICE NO. 130**

12-5-2023 Date

Page 1 of 1

# NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc. hereby gives notice to the public and the Commission of the filing and publishing of the following tariff schedules which are attached hereto:

NO.	TITLE OF SHEET	CANCELING RATE NO.	DATE EFFECTIVE
	Table of Contents – Rates		
1	11 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate No. 1 – Residential Service	10 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate No. 1	1/07/2024

**ADVICE NOTICE NO. 130** 

MICHAEL HASTINGS, CEO and General Manager

# JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

# **ADVICE NOTICE NO. 130**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS - RATES

Page 1 of 2

RATE NO.	TITLE OF SHEET	
1	11 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate No. 1 – Residential	Χ
2	10 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate No. 2 – Small Commercial Service	
3	10 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate No. 3 – Large Power Service	
4	8th Revised Rate No. 4 – Large Power Service (Contract)	
6	8th Revised Rate No. 6 – Street and Security Lighting Service	
9	3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised Rate No. 9 – Schedule of Services and Charges	
14	1st Revised Rate No. 14 – Standard Tariff for Electricity Purchases from and Sales to Qualifying Facilities	
19	Original Rate No. 19 – Native American Access Cost Recovery	

ADVICE NOTICE NO. 130

MICHAEL HASTINGS, CEO and General Manager

# JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

# **ADVICE NOTICE NO. 130**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS - RATE RIDERS

Page 2 of 2

RIDER NO.	TITLE OF SHEET
1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised Rate Rider No. 1 – Optional Renewable Resource Power Rider
2	10 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate Rider No. 2 – Native American Access Cost Recovery – Entire Customer Base
3	7 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate Rider No. 3 – Native American Access Cost Recovery – Ohkay Owingeh Pueblo
4	7 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate Rider No. 4 – Native American Access Cost Recovery – Pueblo de San Ildefonso
5	7 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate Rider No. 5 – Native American Access Cost Recovery – Pueblo of Nambe
6	7 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate Rider No. 6 – Native American Access Cost Recovery – Pueblo of Pojoaque
7	7 <sup>th</sup> Revised Rate Rider No. 7 – Native American Access Cost Recovery – Santa Clara Pueblo

**ADVICE NOTICE NO. 130** 

MICHAEL HASTINGS, CEO and General Manager

# JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. ELEVENTH REVISED RATE NO. 1 CANCELLING TENTH REVISED RATE NO. 1

## RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Page 1 of 3

X

X

\$22.00/Month

\$0. 088763/kWh

## **AVAILABILITY**:

Available to residential consumers, churches and community halls, for all rural and town users, subject to the established rules and regulations.

## CHARACTERS OF SERVICE:

Facility Charge:

Alternating current, single and/or three phase 60 hertz at availability secondary voltages.

# NET RATE PER MONTH: (or part thereof/service)

Energy Charge: First 700 kWh per month @ Over 700 kWh per month @	\$0.104754/kWh \$0.114754/kWh	×
OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE-RATES PER MONTH:	φο. 1147 04/KVVII	^
OF TIGHTAL TIME-OF -OGE-TATES FER MICHTI.		
Facility Charge: Energy Charge:	\$22.00/Month	X
Monday through Friday:		
6:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. (MST) Peak Rate	\$0.155184/kWh	X
1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. (MST) Off Peak Rate	\$0.088763/kWh	X
4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. (MST) Peak Rate	\$0.158884/kVVh	X
9:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. (MST) Off Peak Rate	\$0.088763/kWh	X

Metering and timing devices must be installed to record kWH usage during the above specified hours. Meters will be grandfathered in until reprogrammed.

Saturday and Sunday - All Hours Off Peak Rate

**ADVICE NOTICE 130** 

MICHAEL HASTINGS, CEO/GENERAL MANAGER

# JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. ELEVENTH REVISED RATE NO. 1 CANCELLING TENTH REVISED RATE NO. 1

#### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Page 2 of 3

# OPTIONAL TIME-OF-USE-RATES PER MONTH: (continued)

The Optional TOU Rate is available at the option of the customer subject to meter availability and installation shall be applicable with the first complete billing cycle after receipt of a customer's written request. If the customer requests to be taken off the Optional TOU Rate, the Standard Rate will be applied to next complete billing cycle after receipt of the request.

#### **NET METERING CHARGE:**

Additional Monthly Facility Charge:

\$5.00/Month

#### MINIMUM CHARGES:

- 1. For all consumers the monthly minimum charges shall be the Facility Charge, or
- 2. The minimum monthly charge established in accordance with the Utility's Line Extension Policy.

#### TAX ADJUSTMENT:

Billing under this schedule may be increased by an amount equal to the sum of the taxes payable under the Gross Receipt and Compensation Tax Act and all other taxes, fees, or charges (exclusive of Ad Valorem, State and Federal income taxes) payable by the utility and levied or assessed by any governmental authority on the public utility service rendered or on the right or privilege of rendering the service or on any object or event incidental to the rendition of the service.

#### FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST ADJUSTMENT:

The utility may, if the purchased power expense is increased or decreased above or below the base purchased power cost of \$0.074583/kWH, flow through to the user such increases or decreases, in accordance with NMPRC Rule No. 17.9.550 NMAC.

**ADVICE NOTICE 130** 

MICHAEL HASTINGS, CEO/GENERAL MANAGER

# JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. ELEVENTH REVISED RATE NO. 1 CANCELLING TENTH REVISED RATE NO. 1

#### RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

Page 3 of 3

#### **TERMS OF PAYMENT:**

The charges per month in the foregoing rate are net, and are due and payable within twenty (20) days from the date on the monthly bill.

#### CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

- 1. The Utility's Rules and Regulations, filed with the regulatory body, shall apply.
- 2. The consumer shall conform to the local, state and national electric codes.
- 3. The consumer shall not resell or share electric service with others.

#### DEBT COST ADJUSTMENT:

Billings under this schedule shall be increased or decreased by the change in the current debt cost from the debt cost utilized in establishing the present rates, in accordance with NMPRC Rule No. 17.9.540 NMAC.

**ADVICE NOTICE 130** 

MICHAEL HASTINGS, CEO/GENERAL MANAGER